

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES HITCHCOCK,
Appellant,

v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

CASE NO. SC03-2203

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENTS

I. THE COLLATERAL PROCEEDING TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY
FOUND THE GUILT STAGE CLAIMS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . 22
II. THE "FAILURE TO OBJECT" INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM. . . 24
III. THE COLLATERAL PROCEEDING TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY
FOUND THE "INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILURE TO
PREPARE FOR THE GUILT PHASE" CLAIM TO BE PROCEDURALLY
BARRED. 26
IV. THE "INEFFECTIVENESS AT RESENTENCING" CLAIM. . . . 27
V. THE "DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE" CLAIM. 33
VI. THE COLLATERAL PROCEEDING TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY
DENIED RELIEF ON THE CALDWELL CLAIM ON THE ALTERNATIVE
GROUNDS OF PROCEDURAL BAR AND LACK OF MERIT. 34
VII. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED RELIEF ON THE
"NEW EVIDENCE" CLAIM. 36
VIII. THE "BRADY" CLAIM IS UNTIMELY, AND IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED FOR THAT REASON. 39
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RELIEF ON
HITCHCOCK'S CLAIM CONCERNING THE "DURING THE COURSE OF
AN ENUMERATED FELONY" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. . . . 41
X. THE "ABSENCE FROM BENCH CONFERENCES" CLAIM. 43

**XI. THE *RING V. ARIZONA* CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED
AND, ALTERNATIVELY, MERITLESS. 45**

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	45
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996)	35
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	34
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1085, 115 S.Ct. 1799, 131 L.Ed.2d 726 (1995)	45
<i>Atkins v. Singletary</i> , 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Bogle v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	46
<i>Boyett v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1996)	45
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	39
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	35
<i>Byrd v. Hasty</i> , 142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)	25, 28
<i>Cade v. Haley</i> , 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Caldwell. Thomas v. State</i> ,	

838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	35, 36
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	21, 34
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	35
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 921, 116 S.Ct. 315, 133 L.Ed.2d 218 (1995)	44, 45
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S437 (Fla. Aug. 26, 2004)	46
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	35
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	35
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	44
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Globe v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	35
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> ,	

693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	32, 43
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> ,	
879 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Guzman v. State</i> ,	
868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	27, 34
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> ,	
875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	46
<i>Henyard v. State</i> ,	
29 Fla. L. Weekly S271 (Fla. May 27, 2004)	46
<i>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</i> ,	
29 Fla. L. Weekly S 521, 525 (Fla. Sept. 23, 2004)	46
<i>Hitchcock v. Florida</i> ,	
459 U.S. 960 (1982)	23
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> ,	
578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> ,	
755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000)	24, 36, 38, 46
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> ,	
866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004)	34
<i>Howell v. State</i> ,	
877 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> ,	
29 Fla. L. Weekly S337 (Fla. July 8, 2004)	46
<i>Jackson v. Crosby</i> ,	
375 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	38
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> ,	
29 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. July 1, 2004)	46

<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	46
<i>Patton v. State,</i> 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Peek v. State,</i> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	9, 40
<i>Peterka v. State/Crosby,</i> 2004 LEXIS 1554 (Fla. Sept. 30, 2004)	46
<i>Pietri v. State,</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S440 (Fla. Aug. 26, 2004)	46
<i>Poole v. State,</i> 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1998)	26
<i>Power v. State,</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S207 (Fla. May 6, 2004)	47
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 528 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1988)	40, 41
<i>Reed v. State,</i> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	22, 23, 24, 36, 46
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	43
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	36, 47
<i>Rogers v. Zant,</i> 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	25
<i>Sireci v. State,</i> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	23, 27

<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S363 (Fla. July 8, 2004)	46
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	35
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	25, 28
<i>Stewart v. Crosby</i> , 880 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S191 (Fla. May 6, 2004)	47
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993)	23, 27

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> Rule 3.851	47
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> Rule 3.851(d)(2)	24
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.853	34, 37, 44
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> §794.011(4)(c)	26
